10.7% (WACC upper limit) (ZARm) 24 540 12 048 19 268

11% (ZARm) 23 968 11 483 18 534

12% (ZARm) 22 220 9 772 16 305

Other Financial Indicators
Operating margin (%) 57% 54% 60%

IRR (%) N/A 25% 39%

Total Capex (ZARm) 16 889 16 791 16 889

SIB Capex (in Opex) (ZARm) 4 978 4 978 4 978

Peak funding (ZARm) N/A -6 685 -3 343

Payback period  (years) 0 8 7

Av. unit cost (incl. Royalty) (ZAR/t milled) 436 436 436

(Open Pit – average 2022-2025) (ZAR/6E oz) 29 046 29 046 29 046

Av. unit cost (incl. Royalty) (ZAR/t milled) 840 840 840

(U/G – average 2032-2040) (ZAR/6E oz) 12 495 12 534 12 694

N/A not applicable. Cannot be calculated (first year positive) or capital injection not required

SRK Consulting – 583496 SPM PSM Project TR Page xvi

SRK 583496_SPM_NI43-101_PSM Project_27may22.docx Report date: 27 May 2022

 Effective Date: 31 December 2021

The sensitivity of the P-S-M Project to changes in Revenue (grade, recovery, price/exchange rate) and Opex is

shown in Table 1.11.

Table 1.11:  P-S-M Project – variation in real NPV at 9.0% discount based on twin (Revenue and Opex)
sensitivities

NPV at 9.0% 6E Basket Price Revenue Sensitivity

All values in
ZARm

(USD/oz) 1 679 1 778 1 877 1 976 2 074 2 173 2 272

 -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Opex Sensitivity

-15% 22 540 25 763 28 986 32 198 35 405 38 613 41 820

-10% 21 223 24 452 27 675 30 894 34 101 37 308 40 516

-5% 19 901 23 141 26 364 29 587 32 797 36 004 39 211

0% 18 564 21 827 25 053 28 276 31 492 34 700 37 907

5% 17 190 20 506 23 742 26 965 30 188 33 395 36 603

10% 15 800 19 172 22 431 25 654 28 878 32 091 35 298

15% 14 409 17 804 21 110 24 343 27 566 30 787 33 994

Use of the CRU price deck (see Table 19.3 in Section 0 of the main report) yields a post-tax net present value at

9.0% discount (NPV9.0%) of ZAR28.3bn and an operating margin of 57%. The internal rate of return (IRR) cannot

be determined as the cash flows are positive in each period, i.e., the P-S-M Project is self-funding from the

operating profit. The average steady-state underground operating costs of ZAR840/t RoM and ZAR12 495/oz 4E

are comparable to those at Amandelbult (Table 23.4) for similar mining depths, and less than those at Northam

(Table 23.6) (deeper operations).